

USB Bluetooth® Adapter

by **LOVENSE**

Product Information

Product model: USB Bluetooth Adapter

Country of origin: China

Input: 5V $\overline{=}$ 0.05A

Frequency: 2402 - 2480 MHz

E.I.R.P.: 1.86 dBm

Manufacturer: HYTTO PTE. LTD.

Address: 152 Beach Road, #11-05 Gateway East,
Singapore 189721

Email: support@mail.lovense.com

Factory: Shenzhen Love Sense Technology Co., Ltd.

Address: 2nd floor, Block B, Building 6, Pingshan Minqi Science
Park, No. 65, Lishan Road, Pingshan Community, Taoyuan
Street, Nanshan District, Guangdong Province, China

Informations sur le produit

Modèle: USB Bluetooth Adapter

Pays d'origine: Chine

Alimentation: 5V $\overline{=}$ 0.05A

Fréquence: 2402 - 2480 MHz

P.I.R.É.: 1.86 dBm

Fabricant: HYTTO PTE. LTD.

Adresse: 152 Beach Road, #11-05 Gateway East,
Singapore 189721

Email: support@mail.lovense.com

Usine: Shenzhen Love Sense Technology Co., Ltd.

Adresse: 2nd floor, Block B, Building 6, Pingshan Minqi Science
Park, No. 65, Lishan Road, Pingshan Community, Taoyuan
Street, Nanshan District, Guangdong Province, China

What's Included

USB Bluetooth® Adapter



Usage



Any **LOVENSE** toy ...  ...  + 

Any Lovense toy connects directly to PC using a Lovense USB Bluetooth adapter



Compliance Statements

EN

United States (USA)

FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF

exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

FCC ID: 2ARUK-ADAPTER

IC: 28653-ADAPTER

HVIN: USB Bluetooth Adapter

European Union (EU)

CE Statement

This product complies with the essential requirements of the applicable EU directives and regulations, including the Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive, and Radio Equipment Directive (RED), where applicable. It has been tested and meets the harmonized standards required for CE marking.

WEEE Directive 2012/19/EU

This product must not be disposed of with regular household waste. It is subject to separate collection and recycling. A crossed-out wheeled bin symbol  is affixed to indicate this requirement.

Do not dispose of in household waste. Follow local e-waste and battery disposal laws.

United Kingdom (UK)

UKCA Statement

This product conforms to applicable UK legislation and has been assessed to meet the UKCA (UK Conformity Assessed) marking requirements, including electrical safety, electromagnetic compatibility, and radio equipment regulations.

Canada (CA)

Innovation, Science and Economic Development (ISED) Canada - RSS Standards

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s)

that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

ISED Radio Frequency Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with ISED exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment can be used in portable exposure conditions.

Warning

- Keep the device away from water, fire, humidity, or hot environments.
- Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the device. For support or service inquiries, please contact us directly.
- Do not use the device where wireless devices are not allowed.
- This USB adapter can be powered only by computers that comply with Limited Power Source (LPS).
- The product is not a medical device, nor does it have medical or healing properties.

For the full manual, please visit:

<https://www.lovense.com/guide>

Hereby, HYTTO PTE. LTD. declares that the radio equipment Lovense USB Bluetooth Adapter complies with Directives 2014/53/EU and 2011/65/EU. The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at the following internet address:

<https://www.lovense.com/regulatory>

Déclarations de conformité

FR

Union européenne (UE)

Déclaration CE

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles des directives et réglementations européennes applicables, notamment la directive Compatibilité Électromagnétique (CEM) et la directive Équipements Radio (RED), le cas échéant. Il a été testé et répond aux normes harmonisées requises pour le marquage CE.

Directive DEEE 2012/19/UE

Ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Il est soumis à une collecte sélective et à un recyclage. Un symbole de poubelle barrée "  " est apposé pour indiquer cette obligation.

Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ménagères. Respecter la législation locale relative aux déchets électroniques et aux piles.

Canada (CA)

Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada (ISDE) – Normes RSS

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

- (1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
- (2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Déclaration d'ISDE relative à l'exposition aux radiofréquences

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition établies par l'ISDE pour un environnement non contrôlé. Il peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portable.

Avertissement

- Éloignez l'appareil de l'eau, du feu, de l'humidité ou des environnements chauds.
- N'essayez pas de démonter, de réparer ou de modifier l'appareil. Pour toute demande d'assistance ou de service, veuillez nous contacter directement.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des endroits où les appareils sans fil ne sont pas autorisés.
- Cet adaptateur USB ne peut être alimenté que par des ordinateurs conformes à la norme LPS (Limited Power Source).
- Il ne s'agit pas d'un dispositif médical, ni d'un produit possédant des propriétés médicales ou curatives.

Pour le manuel complet, veuillez visiter :

<https://www.lovense.com/guide>

Par la présente, HYTTO PTE. LTD. déclare que l'appareil à radiofréquence Lovense USB Bluetooth Adapter est conforme aux directives 2014/53/UE et 2011/65/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible à l'adresse internet suivante :

<https://www.lovense.com/regulatory>

Konformitätserklärungen

DE

Europäische Union (EU)

CE-Erklärung

Dieses Produkt entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen der geltenden EU-Richtlinien und -Verordnungen, einschließlich der Richtlinie zur elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit (EMV) und der Funkgeräterichtlinie (RED), sofern zutreffend. Es wurde geprüft und erfüllt die für die CE-Kennzeichnung erforderlichen harmonisierten Normen.

WEEE-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU

Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Es unterliegt der getrennten Sammlung und dem Recycling. Ein Symbol mit einer durchgestrichenen Mülltonne  ist angebracht, um auf diese Anforderung hinzuweisen.

Nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen. Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Elektronikschrott und Batterien.

Warnung

- Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser, Feuer, Feuchtigkeit oder heißen Umgebungen fern.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu zerlegen, zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren. Bei Support- oder Serviceanfragen wenden Sie sich bitte direkt an uns.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen drahtlose Geräte nicht zulässig sind.
- Dieser USB-Adapter kann nur von Computern mit Strom versorgt werden, die der Limited Power Source (LPS)-Norm entsprechen.
- Es handelt sich weder um ein medizinisches Gerät noch um ein Produkt mit medizinischen oder anderen heilenden Eigenschaften.

Die vollständige Anleitung finden Sie unter:

<https://www.lovense.com/guide>

Hiermit erklärt HYTTO PTE. LTD., dass die Funkanlage Lovense USB Bluetooth Adapter den Richtlinien 2014/53/EU und 2011/65/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar:
<https://www.lovense.com/regulatory>

注意

JA

- デバイスを水、火、湿っている、もしくは熱い環境から離してください。
- デバイスを分解したり、修理したり、修正を加えたりしないでください。サポートもしくは、サービスに関して、質問がある場合は、直接連絡してください。
- ワイヤレス製品が認められていない場所で使用しないでください。
- USBのアダプターは制限電源 (LPS) 規格のもののみ使用できます。
- 本製品は医療機器ではありません、また医療関連商品にも該当せず、特定の改善を目的にした製品ではありません。

使用説明に関する詳細はこちら:

<https://www.lovense.com/guide>

HYTTO PTE. LTD. は、ここに無線機器 Lovense USB Bluetooth Adapter が、欧州議会及び理事会指令 2014/53/EU (RED) および 2011/65/EU (RoHS) に適合することを宣言します。EU適合宣言書の全文は、下記URLで公開されています。
<https://www.lovense.com/regulatory>

Declaración de conformidad

ES

Unión Europea (UE)

Declaración CE

Este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales de las directivas y normativas de la UE aplicables, incluidas la Directiva de Compatibilidad Electromagnética (EMC) y la Directiva de Equipos Radioeléctricos (RED), según corresponda. Ha sido probado y cumple con las normas armonizadas requeridas para el mercado CE.

Directiva RAEE 2012/19/UE

Este producto no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica normal. Debe recogerse y reciclarse por separado. El símbolo de un contenedor con ruedas tachado "X" indica este requisito.

No lo deseché con la basura doméstica. Siga las leyes locales sobre residuos electrónicos y eliminación de baterías.

Advertencia

- Tenere il dispositivo lontano da acqua, fuoco, umidità o ambienti caldi.
- Non tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare il dispositivo. Per assistenza o richieste di assistenza, contattaci direttamente.
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo in luoghi in cui non sono consentiti dispositivi wireless.
- Questo adattatore USB può essere alimentato solo da computer conformi a Limited Power Source (LPS).
- No es un dispositivo médico ni un producto con propiedades médicas o curativas.

Para consultar el manual completo, por favor visita:

<https://www.lovense.com/guide>

Por la presente, HYTTO PTE. LTD. declara que el equipo de radio Lovense USB Bluetooth Adapter cumple con las Directivas 2014/53/UE y 2011/65/UE. El texto completo de la Declaración de Conformidad UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de internet:

<https://www.lovense.com/regulatory>

Dichiarazioni di conformità

IT

Unione Europea (UE)

Dichiarazione CE

Questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali delle direttive e dei regolamenti UE applicabili, tra cui la Direttiva Compatibilità Elettromagnetica (EMC) e la Direttiva sulle Apparecchiature Radio (RED), ove applicabili. È stato testato e soddisfa gli standard armonizzati richiesti per la marcatura CE.

Directive DEEE 2012/19/UE

Este producto no debe essere scaricato con la basura domestica normale. È necessario raccogliarli e riciclarli separatamente. El símbolo de un contenitore con ruedas tachado "X" indica este requisito.

No lo deseche con la basura doméstica. Attenersi alle leggi locali sui residui elettronici ed eliminare le batterie.

Avvertimento

- Tenere il dispositivo lontano da acqua, fuoco, umidità o ambienti caldi.
- Non tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare il

dispositivo. Per assistenza o richieste di assistenza, contattaci direttamente.

- Non utilizzare il dispositivo in luoghi in cui non sono consentiti dispositivi wireless.
- Questo adattatore USB può essere alimentato solo da computer conformi a Limited Power Source (LPS).
- Non è un dispositivo medico né un prodotto con proprietà mediche o curative.

Per il manuale completo, visitare:

<https://www.lovense.com/guide>

Con la presente, HYTTO PTE. LTD. dichiara che

l'apparecchiatura radio Lovense USB Bluetooth Adapter è conforme alle direttive 2014/53/UE e 2011/65/UE. Il testo completo della Dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:

<https://www.lovense.com/regulatory>

Заявления о соответствии

RU

Европейский Союз (ЕС)

Заявление CE

Данное изделие соответствует основным требованиям действующих директив и нормативных актов ЕС, включая Директиву по электромагнитной совместимости (ЭМС) и Директиву по радиооборудованию (RED), где это применимо. Изделие прошло испытания и соответствует гармонизированным стандартам, необходимым для маркировки CE.

Директива WEEE 2012/19/EU

Данное изделие нельзя утилизировать вместе с обычными бытовыми отходами. Оно подлежит

раздельному сбору и переработке. Для обозначения этого требования на нём нанесён символ перечёркнутого мусорного бака на колёсах «».

Не выбрасывайте вместе с бытовыми отходами. Соблюдайте местные законы об утилизации электронных отходов и батареек.

Предупреждение

- Держите устройство вдали от воды, огня, влажности или высоких температур.
- Не пытайтесь разбирать, ремонтировать или модифицировать устройство. По вопросам поддержки или обслуживания обращайтесь к нам напрямую.
- Не используйте устройство там, где запрещено использование беспроводных устройств.
- Этот USB-адаптер может питаться только от компьютеров, соответствующих требованиям к источникам ограниченного питания (LPS).
- Это не медицинское изделие и не продукт с медицинскими или иными лечебными свойствами.

Полное руководство можно найти здесь:

<https://www.lovense.com/guide>

Настоящим HYTTO PTE. LTD. заявляет, что радиооборудование Lovense USB Bluetooth Adapter соответствует Директивам 2014/53/EU и 2011/65/EU. Полный текст Декларации о соответствии ЕС доступен по следующему адресу в интернете: <https://www.lovense.com/regulatory>

Verklaring van naleving

NL

Europese Unie (EU)

CE-verklaring

Dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten van de toepasselijke EU-richtlijnen en regels, waaronder de richtlijn Elektromagnetische Compatibiliteit (EMC), en de richtlijn Radioapparatuur (RED), waar van toepassing. Het is getest en voldoet aan de geharmoniseerde normen vereist voor de CE-markering.

AEEA-richtlijn 2012/19/EU

Dit product mag niet worden weggegooid met het reguliere huisvuil. Het moet apart worden ingezameld en gerecycled. Een doorgekruiste rolbak "X" is erop bevestigd om deze vereiste aan te geven.

Gooi het niet weg met het huisvuil. Neem de lokale wetgeving inzake elektronisch afval en batterijen in acht.

Waarschuwing

- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water, vuur, vocht of warme omgevingen.
- Probeer het apparaat niet te demonteren, repareren of wijzigen. Voor ondersteuning of servicevragen kunt u rechtstreeks contact met ons opnemen.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet op plaatsen waar draadloze apparaten niet zijn toegestaan.
- Deze USB-adapter kan alleen worden gevoed door computers die voldoen aan de Limited Power Source (LPS) norm.
- Het is geen medisch hulpmiddel of een product met medische of andere genezende eigenschappen.

Voor de volledige handleiding, ga naar:

<https://www.lovense.com/guide>

Hierbij verklaart HYTTO PTE. LTD. dat de radioapparatuur Lovense USB Bluetooth Adapter voldoet aan de richtlijnen 2014/53/EU en 2011/65/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: <https://www.lovense.com/regulatory>

Oświadczenia zgodności

PL

Unia Europejska (UE)

Oświadczenie CE

Produkt ten spełnia zasadnicze wymagania obowiązujących dyrektyw i rozporządzeń UE, w tym dyrektywy dotyczącej kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej (EMC) oraz dyrektywy dotyczącej urządzeń radiowych (RED), tam gdzie ma to zastosowanie. Produkt został przetestowany i spełnia zharmonizowane normy wymagane do uzyskania oznakowania CE.

Dyrektywa WEEE 2012/19/UE

Produktu nie wolno wyrzucać wraz z odpadami komunalnymi. Podlega on selektywnej zbiórce i recyklingowi. Symbol przekreślonego kosza na śmieci  oznacza ten wymóg.

Nie wyrzucać wraz z odpadami komunalnymi. Należy przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów dotyczących utylizacji odpadów elektronicznych i baterii.

Ostrzeżenie

- Urządzenie należy przechowywać z dala od wody, ognia, wilgoci lub gorącego otoczenia.
- Nie należy podejmować prób demontażu, naprawy lub modyfikacji urządzenia. W przypadku pytań dotyczących pomocy technicznej lub serwisu prosimy o bezpośredni kontakt.
- Nie używaj urządzenia w miejscach, w których korzystanie z urządzeń bezprzewodowych jest zabronione.
- Adapter USB może być zasilany tylko przez komputery, które są zgodne z Limited Power Source (LPS).
- Nie jest to urządzenie medyczne ani produkt o właściwościach medycznych lub leczniczych.

Pełna instrukcja obsługi znajduje się na stronie:

<https://www.lovense.com/guide>

Niniejszym firma HYTTO PTE. LTD. oświadcza, że urządzenie radiowe Lovense USB Bluetooth Adapter jest zgodne z dyrektywami 2014/53/UE i 2011/65/UE. Pełny tekst Deklaracji Zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem internetowym:

<https://www.lovense.com/regulatory>

Declarações de conformidade

PT

União Europeia (UE)

Declaração da CE

Este produto mantém a conformidade aos requisitos básicos das diretivas e normas aplicáveis na UE, a incluir Compatibilidade Eletromagnética (EMC) e Equipamentos de Rádio (RED), se for o caso. O produto foi testado e atende às normas harmonizadas exigidas para a identificação de CE.

Diretiva WEEE 2012/19/UE

Este produto não pode ser descartado junto com resíduos domésticos comuns. O símbolo de lixeira riscada por um "X" é afixado para indicar este requisito.

Baterias com Pb, Cd ou Hg devem ser descartadas corretamente. Não descartar junto com resíduos domésticos comuns.

Atenção

- Mantenha o dispositivo longe de água, fogo, humidade ou ambientes quentes.
- Não tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o dispositivo. Para consultas de suporte ou serviço, por favor contacte-nos diretamente.
- Não utilize o dispositivo onde não sejam permitidos dispositivos sem fios.
- Este adaptador USB só pode ser alimentado por computadores que estejam em conformidade com Fonte de energia limitada (LPS).
- Não é um dispositivo médico ou um produto com propriedades médicas ou de cura.

Para aceder ao manual completo, visite:

<https://www.lovense.com/guide>

Pelo presente, a HYTTO PTE. LTD. declara que o equipamento de rádio Lovense USB Bluetooth Adapter está em conformidade com as Diretivas 2014/53/UE e 2011/65/UE. O texto completo da Declaração de Conformidade da UE encontra-se disponível na seguinte morada na Internet:

<https://www.lovense.com/regulatory>

Utlåtanden om efterlevnad

SV

Europeiska unionen (EU)

CE-försäkran

Denna produkt uppfyller de väsentliga kraven i tillämpliga EU-direktiv och förordningar, inklusive direktivet om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) och direktivet om radioutrustning (RED), där så är tillämpligt. Den har testats och uppfyller de harmoniserade standarder som krävs för CE-märkning.

WEEE-direktivet 2012/19/EU

Denna produkt får inte kasseras tillsammans med vanligt hushållsavfall. Den ska samlas in separat och återvinnas. En symbol med en överkorsad soptunna med hjul "X" är placerad på produkten för att ange detta.

Kasta inte i hushållsavfallet. Följ lokala bestämmelser för avfallshantering av elektronik och batterier.

Varning

- Håll enheten borta från vatten, eld, fukt eller varma miljöer.
- Försök inte montera isär, reparera eller modifiera enheten. För support eller service frågor, kontakta oss direkt.
- Använd inte enheten i områden där trådlösa enheter är förbjudna.
- Denna USB-adapter kan endast drivas av datorer som uppfyller kraven för Begränsad strömkälla (LPS).
- Det är inte en medicinsk produkt eller en produkt med medicinska eller andra läkande egenskaper.

För den fullständiga manualen, besök:

<https://www.lovense.com/guide>

HYTTO PTE. LTD. förklarar härmed att radioutrustningen Lovense USB Bluetooth Adapter uppfyller kraven i direktiven 2014/53/EU och 2011/65/EU. Den fullständiga texten till EU: försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande internetadress:

<https://www.lovense.com/regulatory>